

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
NATIONAL LOK ADALAT**

SUMIT
RAMESH
KARNIK

Digitally signed
by SUMIT
RAMESH KARNIK
Date: 2026.05.18
13:24:13 +0530

**FIRST APPEAL NO.1572 OF 2002
WITH
XOB(ST) NO.28818 OF 2011**

The State of Maharashtra

..Appellant

Versus

Shri Dharma S. Mhatre

..Respondent

Mr. A.S. Gawai, AGP for the State
Adv. Mr. M. J. Chetiwal h/f S.M. Kamble Adv. for R. Nos.2 and 3.

CORAM: AARTI SATHE, J.

**G.P.DESWITHHMUKH
(OSD AT CPC)**

**G.G.BHALCHANDRA
(OSD, e-HCR/BDLR)**

DATE: 9th May 2026

P.C.

1. Mr. A.S. Gawai appears on behalf of the Appellant and Mr. M.J. Chetiwal appears for R.Nos.2 and 3.

2. Mr. Gawai, learned AGP submits that, the Government Resolutions dated 3rd November 2016, 11th May 2018 and 13th August 2018 bearing No. संकिर्ण-२०१४/प्र.क्र.४१/भाग-१/अ-४, are not applicable to the facts of this case, this First Appeal cannot be withdrawn and must therefore be placed before the Regular Court.

3. Stand over to 1st July 2026.

(G.G.BHALCHANDRA) (G.P.DESHMUKH) (AARTI SATHE, J.)